



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRYAN CONNOLLY and SUSAN	:	
CONNOLLY, Individually and as	:	
Co-Administrators of the Estate of	:	
ETHAN P. CONNOLLY,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs Below-	:	
Appellants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	No. 152, 2018
	:	
ALPHA EPSILON PHI SORORITY,	:	Court Below – Superior Court
Individually and t/a PHI CHI CHAPTER,	:	of the State of Delaware, in and
	:	for New Castle County
Defendants Below-	:	C. A. No. 14C-08-006 FWW
Appellees.	:	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BEVERLY L. BOVE, ATTORNEY AT LAW

Beverly L. Bove (ID No. 2013)
Vincent J.X. Hedrick, II (ID No. 2745)
1020 West 18th Street
P. O. Box 1607
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 777-3500
*Attorneys for Appellants Brian Connolly
and Susan Connolly, Individually and as
Co-Administrators of the Estate of Ethan P.
Connolly*

Dated: August 9, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Citations.....	ii-iv
Argument.....	1
I. The Superior Court erred by granting the Sorority summary judgment. The Superior Court held that the Sorority owed a legal duty to fulfill its assumed obligation of safely transporting Crush Party attendees to and from the Party, and the Connollys produced evidence for a jury to conclude that the Sorority breached that duty.....	1
A. As the Superior Court held, the Sorority assumed the duty to safely transport Crush Party attendees to and from the Party back to campus.....	1
B. The Sorority breached its duties to Ethan by not returning him safely to campus either during the Party by taxi accompanied by a sober sister or, by ensuring that he board the buses and not leave the Party at its conclusion.....	3
II. The Superior Court’s fact finding that Ethan proximately caused his own death was not appropriate on summary judgment.....	9
A. Issues of Intervening Cause and Proximate Cause Must be Determined by the Jury.....	9
B. Comparative Degrees of Fault Should be Decided by a Jury.....	11
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Burke v. Frabizzio</i> , 1982 Del. Super. Lexis 811 (Del. Super. Nov. 3, 1982).....	3
<i>Caudio v. State</i> , 585 A. 2d. 1278, 1301 (Del. 1991).....	14
<i>Cerberus Int’l. Ltd. v. Apollo Mgmt. LP</i> , 794 A.2d 1141, 1150 (Del. 2002).....	7,8
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094.....	12
<i>Duphily v. Delaware Elec. Coop.</i> , 662 A.2d 821, 831(Del. 1995).....	9,10,11
<i>Estate of Long v. Broadlawns Med. Ctr.</i> , 656 N.W. 2d 710 (Iowa 2002).....	2
<i>Furek v. University of Delaware</i> , 594 A.2d 506 (Del. 1988).....	1
<i>Griffith v. Energy Independent LLC</i> , 2017 Del. Super. Lexis 660 (Del. Super. Dec. 13, 2017).....	7
<i>Haynie v. Sheldon, Inc.</i> , 1985 Del. Super. Lexis 1090 (Del. Super. Jan., 21, 1985).....	3
<i>Helm v. 206 Mass. Ave. LLC</i> , 107 A.3d 1074, 1081 (Del. Supr. 2014).....	13
<i>Jain v. State</i> , 617 N.W. 2d 293, 299 (Iowa 2000).....	2
<i>Jardel v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1985).....	3
<i>Kelly v. Shimel</i> , 1989 Del. Super. Lexis 252 (Del. Super. June 26, 1989).....	3
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390, 393.....	12,13
<i>Merrill v. Crothall – Am., Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96, 99 (Del. 1992).....	7
<i>Pavik v. George & Lynch, Inc.</i> , No. 160, 2017, 2018 Del. Lexis 133 (Mar. 23, 2018).....	8,11

<i>Perez-Mechlor v. Balakhani</i> , 2005 WL 2338665 (Del. Super. 2005).....	6,7
<i>Peterson v. Delaware Food Corporation</i> , 788 A.2d 132 (Del. 2001).....	7
<i>Pipher v. Parsell</i> , 930 A.2d 890, 892 (Del. Supr. 2007).....	11
<i>Pitts v. Del. Elec. Coop</i> , 1993 Del. Super. Lexis 50, at *4 (Del. Super. Jan. 29, 1993).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Blue Hen</i> , 1995 Del. Super. Lexis 323, at *10 (Del. Super. June 19, 1995).....	11
<i>Richards v. Salvation Army</i> , 1996 Del. Super. Lexis 292 (Del. Super. June 24, 1996).....	6
<i>Robbins v. William H. Porter, Inc.</i> , 2006 Del. Super. Lexis 201, *3-4 (Del. Super. April 19, 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Rogers v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 2006 Del. Lexis 409 (Del. Supr. 2006).....	3,7
<i>Safee v. Falter</i> , 1996 Del. Super. Lexis 21, at *2 (Del. Super. Jan. 25, 1996).....	11,12
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247, 1256 (Del. 2011).....	9
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores E., Ltd. P'ship</i> , 930 A.2d 881, 886 (Del. 2007).....	12
<i>Tucker v. Alburn, Inc.</i> , 1999 Del. Super. Lexis 468, at *24 (Del. Super. Sept. 27, 1999).....	11
<i>Vadala v. Henkels & McCoy, Inc.</i> , 397 A.2d 1381, 1383 (Del. Super. 1979).....	11
<i>Universal Underwriters Inc. Co. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 669 A.2d 45 (Del. 1995)	2

OTHER STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

10 Del. C. § 8132.....11

Delaware Constitution, Article I, Section 4.....14

Restatement of Torts 2d. § 323.....*passim*

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 302, comment d.....9
